

No. 16-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE C. ARTIS,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
TASSITY S. JOHNSON*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

DONALD M. TEMPLE
TEMPLE LAW OFFICES
1310 L Street, NW
Suite 750
Washington, DC 20005

**Not admitted in D.C. Only
admitted in Connecticut.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Respondent’s Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With the Statutory Text. 1

II. Respondent’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With the Ordinary Meaning of “Tolled.” 4

 A. Dictionaries and Secondary Sources 4

 B. Case Law 5

 1. The Chardon Case. 6

 2. Other cases. 8

 C. Other Statutes. 10

 1. Federal Statutes..... 10

 2. State Statutes. 13

III. Respondent Identifies No Reason To Deviate From the Text..... 15

 A. Purpose 15

 B. State Law Backdrop 17

 C. Legislative History 19

 D. Clear-Statement Rule..... 20

E. Constitutional Avoidance	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	20
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	15
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	6, 7, 15
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	22
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	16, 20, 23
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	25
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	22
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	20
<i>Rector v. DACCO, Inc.</i> , No. M2005-00294-COA-R9-CV, 2006 WL 1749525 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 26, 2006).....	18
<i>Smedley v. State Industrial Court</i> , 562 P.2d 847 (Okla. 1977)	5
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1871) ...	16, 25
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	23, 24

United States v. Ibarra, 502 U.S. 1 (1991).....9, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §552(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. §1186(g).....	12
15 U.S.C. §6603(h)(5).....	12
15 U.S.C. §6614(c)(3)(C).....	12
18 U.S.C. §2712(e).....	12
21 U.S.C. §1604	10
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(1)(D)	10
28 U.S.C. §1367(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1447(c).....	17
28 U.S.C. §2263(b).....	17
42 U.S.C. §233(p)(3)(A)(ii)	11
46 U.S.C. §53911(d).....	12
49 U.S.C. §41714(i)(3)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws §600.2912b	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> (1969).....	19
54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Action</i> (1987)	5
